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U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
ATTN: Document Control Desk
Washington, DC 20555-0001

SUBJECT: Reply to Request for Additional Information Regarding Surveillance
Requirements For ECCS Valves Required to be in Position with
Power to the Valve Operator Removed (TAC MD7501)

1. NRC letter dated June 19, 2008, "Request for Additional Information
Regarding Amendment Application for Emergency Core Cooling System
Valve Surveillance Requirements (TAC No. MD7501).

References:

2. Entergy letter NL-07-104 dated December 13, 2007 regarding "License
Amendment Request Regarding Surveillance Requirements For ECCS
Valves Required to be in Position with Power to the Valve Operator
Removed"

Dear Sir or Madam:

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc (Entergy) is providing the additional information requested in
Reference 1 regarding the proposed technical specification changes (Reference 2) for the
Surveillance Requirements for Emergency Core Cooling System (ECCS) valves required to be
in position with power to the valve operator removed

The responses to questions are provided in Attachment 1. The conclusions of the No
Significant Hazards Evaluation documented in Reference 2 are not changed by the additional
information provided in this response.
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There are no new commitments identified in this submittal. If you have any questions or require
additional information, please contact Mr. R. Walpole, Manager, Licensing at (914) 734-6710.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on 7-10-01

Sincerely,

J. E. Pollock
Site Vice President
Indian Point Energy Center

Attachments:

Enclosure:

1. Reply to NRC Request for Additional Information Regarding Amendment
Application for Emergency Core Cooling System Valve Surveillance
Requirements

1. Drawings A235296 Rev 69, 9321-F-2735 Rev 139, and A251783 Rev 29

cc: Mr. John P. Boska, Senior Project Manager, NRC NRR
Mr. Samuel J. Collins, Regional Administrator, NRC Region I
Mr. Mark Cox, NRC Senior Resident Inspector, IP2
Mr. Paul D. Tonko, President, NYSERDA
Mr. Paul Eddy, New York State Dept. of Public Service



ATTACHMENT 1 TO NL-08-106

REPLY TO NRC REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

REGARDING

AMENDMENT APPLICATION FOR EMERGENCY CORE COOLING SYSTEM

VALVE SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS

ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC
INDIAN POINT NUCLEAR GENERATING UNIT NO. 2

DOCKET 50-247
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Response To Request For Additional Information

In a letter dated December 13, 2007 (ADAMS Accession No. ML073540519), Entergy
Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Entergy), submitted an application for a proposed amendment to
the Technical Specifications (TS) and license for Indian Point Nuclear Generating Unit No.
2 which would change the surveillance requirements for a portion of the emergency core
cooling system (ECCS) valves. The NRC requested additional information in a letter dated
June 19, 2008 (ADAMS Accession No. ML081650521). The Nuclear Regulatory
Commission staff questions and the Entergy responses are as follows:

Question 1

Please provide flow diagrams for the systems in which the subject seven valves are

located. Identify the valves in the diagrams.

Response

Enclosure 1 contains three drawings. Drawing A235296 has been marked to show the
locations of valves 856A, 856C, 856D and 856E which are proposed to be removed from
the Technical Specification. Drawing 9321-F-2735 has been marked to show the locations
of valves 1870 and 883 which are proposed to be added. Drawing A251783 has been
marked to show the locations of valves 883, 1870 and 743 which are proposed to be
added.

Question 2

If the high-head branch line stop valves are set to the open position, with power removed,
and not regularly surveilled, then how can the inadvertent closure of one of these valves be
assumed as the single failure in a LOCA analysis? Would this not be an undetected
operator error; unrelated to the LOCA?

Response

Branch Technical Position 8-4, "Application of the Single Failure Criterion to Manually
Controlled Electrically Operated Valves" (formerly BTP ICSB 18) identified the NRC
position on how to address a single failure in an electrical system that could cause loss of
capability to perform a safety function. "When it is determined that failure of an electrical
system component can cause undesired mechanical motion of a valve or other fluid system
component, and this motion results in loss of the system safety function, it is acceptable, in
lieu of design changes that also may be acceptable, to disconnect power to the electric
systems of the valve or other fluid system component." Surveillance Requirement (SR)
3.5.2.1 notes that it is applicable to valves whose misalignment could render more than
one ECCS train inoperable and the position of the valves are verified every seven days.

The four high-head branch line stop valves being removed from the Technical
Specifications (TS) are set to the open position but power need not be removed since the
inadvertent operation does not result in loss of more than one ECCS train. Therefore,
since these valves are not locked, sealed or otherwise secured in position, they are verified
to be in the correct position every 31 days in accordance with SR 3.5.2.2. There would be
no undetected operator error unrelated to the LOCA.
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Question 3

If one of these valves can be inadvertently closed, then why not more than one? Why not
all?

Response

SR 3.5.2.1 requires the position of manually operated valves that could cause loss of
capability to perform a safety function given a single electrical system failure to be verified
in the correct position every 7 days. SR 3.5.2.2 requires manual, power operated, and
automatic valves in the ECCS flow path that are not locked, sealed or otherwise secured in
position, to be verified in the correct position every 31 days. These time frames are
considered reasonable given that the valves are under administrative controls that will
ensure a mispositioned valve is unlikely. Additionally, the high-head branch line stop
valves are located in Containment where access is limited.

Question 4

If an HH branch line stop valve is closed, then its branch line becomes inoperable, since it
is incapable of performing its design function. How would this inoperable status be
detected?

Response

The high-head branch line stop valves all have position indication in the control room and
the operators are familiar with required positions. In addition, there are surveillance
requirements to verify position every 31 days.

Question 5

If an HH branch line stop valve is found closed, is there a controlled procedure to re-open it
within 72 hours? If yes, then what is it?

Response

The high-head hot leg (856B and F) valves are required to be closed. The remaining cold
leg valves (856A, C, D and E) are required to be open. Operations procedures 2-COL-
10.0 (Rev 39) for locked safeguards valves prescribe the valves to be locked in the
indicated positions and would allow immediate repositioning. Operations procedure 2-
COL-1 0.1 .1 (Rev 31) for the position of safety injection system valves also includes these
valves.

Question 6

The 72 hours of allowed outage is based upon the results of an SAI study (LAR Reference
5) of the Surry plant. The report noted (1) "the Surry plant ECCS is rather atypical of most
PWRs", and (2) "recent changes to the Surry plant, particularly power lockout of some
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valves, are not reflected". Justify the applicability of LAR Reference 5 to Indian Point Unit
2, with the four HH branch line stop valves locked open.

Response

The proposed TS change will remove four high-head cold leg branch line stop valves from
the requirement to remove power while in an open position. The valves are not required to
be locked in position when the SR 3.5.2.2 verifies the position. This is allowed when a
single failure cannot cause loss of more than one ECCS train. The 72 hour allowed outage
time of Condition A is therefore applicable to Indian Point 2 (IP2) since it defines the
reasonable time frame for which no additional single failure is to be applied. IP2 has
applied the BTP 8-4 positions and identified the valves that could cause loss of more than
one safety function. Failure to meet SR 3.5.2.1 requires entry into Condition C which
requires immediate entry into LCO 3.0.3 to shut the plant down.

The NRC approved NUREG 1431 and referenced the SAI study of the Surry plant as a
reasonable basis to support the Allowed Completion Time of 72 hours for Condition A. The
NRC also approved Condition C which addressed the power lockout changes. Since the
IP2 proposed TS is consistent with the NUREG 1431 philosophy, the 72 hour Allowed
Outage Time is justified.
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DRAWINGS A235296 REV 69, 9321 -F-2735 REV 139, AND A251783 REV 29

ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC
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